MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1912.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1913

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

Снар.	98	nineteen	hundred	and	fourteen	as	follows:
-------	----	----------	---------	-----	----------	----	----------

		TOT 4
For May dividends	1913	1914
,	\$400	\$400
For November dividends	400	400
For Distressed poor	5,000	5,000
For Agricultural purposes	400	400
For Ploughing	100	100
For Fertilizer	100	100
For Bounty on crops	100	100
For Wood	650	650
For Educational purposes	1,200	1,200
For Salary of priests	600	600
For Salary of governors	100	100
For Salary of lieutenant governors	40	40
For Salary of agent	500	500
For Salary of police at Pleasant Point	100	100
For Salary of police at Peter Dana's Point	30	30
For school books	бо	бо
For Insurance on church and school	100	100
For Repair on roads, Pleasant Point	100	100
For Repair on roads, Peter Dana's Point	IOO	100
For Basket ash	350	350
For Janitor service at Pleasant Point	100	100
For Janitor service at Peter Dana's Point	40	40
For Fuel for church and school	275	275
For Painting and repair buildings, Pleas-	, ,	, ,
Point	150	50
For Painting and repair buildings, Peter		J
Dana's Point	100	50
For Building or repair, lock-up, Pleasant		3 -
Point	200	•
For Fence for graveyard at Pleasant Point	200	
-	\$11,405	\$10.045

Approved March 7, 1913.

\$11,495 \$10,945

Chapter 99.

Resolve, for General Maintenance and Support of the University of Maine.

University
of Maine, in
favor of
Maintenance of.

Resolved, that there be and is hereby appropriated for salaries of officers, instructors, clerk hire, pay of employees, maintenance of property, heat, light, power, water, equipment, supplies, and all expenses necessary or incidental to the support,

maintenance, continuance and extension of the University of Maine, save and excepting, however, the cost of erecting new buildings, the sum of one hundred and ten thousand dollars for the year one thousand nine hundred and thirteen, and a like sum for each of the years one thousand nine hundred and fourteen, one thousand nine hundred and fifteen, and one thousand nine hundred and sixteen.

Approved March 7, 1913.

Chapter 100.

Resolve, in Favor of a Road in Elliottsville Plantation.

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of two hundred dollars to aid in the repair of the road leading from Wilson bridge in the plantation of Elliottsville, in Piscataquis County, to the Bodfish Valley Farm, so-called, near the head of Lake Onawa; the said sum to be expended under the direction of the state highway department.

ville, Pl., in favor of road in.

· Elliotts-

Approved March 7, 1913,

Chapter 101.

Resolve, Providing a State Pension for Callie Mains.

Resolved, that there be paid to Callie Mains of Buxton, six dollars per month, payable quarterly, from the military fund for soldiers, beginning March first, nineteen hundred and thirteen and continuing during the pleasure of the legislature and until otherwise ordered.

Callie Mains, to provide state pension for.

Approved March 7, 1913.

Chapter 102.

Resolve, for Reimbursing the Town of Talmage for Certain Money Expended for an Insane Pauper.

Resolved, That the sum of fifty-two dollars be and hereby is appropriated to be paid to the town of Talmage to reimburse said town for expenses incurred in investigating the case of William Casey, an insane pauper having no settlement within the state.

Talmadge, town of, in favor of.

Approved March 7, 1913.